## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005 RATIFIED BILL

## RESOLUTION 2005-52 HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1795

A JOINT RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A JOINT SESSION OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO ACT ON A JOINT RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR CONFIRMATION OF THE APPOINTMENTS BY THE GOVERNOR OF NEW MEMBERS TO THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION.

Whereas, under the provisions of the Constitution of North Carolina and G.S. 115C-10, appointments by the Governor to membership on the State Board of Education are subject to confirmation by the General Assembly in joint session; and

Whereas, vacancies have occurred on the State Board of Education; and Whereas, the Governor has transmitted to the presiding officers of the House of Representatives and the Senate the names of his appointees to fill the terms of membership on the State Board of Education which expire March 31, 2013; Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives, the Senate concurring:

**SECTION 1.** The General Assembly shall meet in joint session on August 23, 2005, at 2:00 P.M. to act on a joint resolution providing for confirmation of the appointments by the Governor of new members to the State Board of Education.

**SECTION 2.** This resolution is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2005.

Beverly E. Perdue	 e
President of the S	enate
T D D1 1	
James B. Black	
0 1 C.1 TT	ouse of Representatives